
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5456
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025


Opening of New Petrol Pumps/Gas Stations in Delhi


†5456. Shri Ujjwal Raman Singh:


पेटŌ ोिलयम एवं Ůाकृितक गैस मंũी


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) the names of the States in which new petrol pumps/gas filling stations were opened in the country during the last year and the current year;


(b) whether new petrol pumps/gas filling stations have been opened in the national capital region of Delhi during the last year and the current year, if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government is aware that in the national capital region of Delhi, there is only one petrol pump and one IGL gas station in approximately 15-kilometer stretch from Chhatarpur to Bhati mines and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Government plans to open new petrol pumps/gas filling stations in this area considering the increasing number of petrol and gas vehicles and to facilitate the public; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


पेटŌ ोिलयम और Ůाकृितक गैस मंũालय मŐ राǛ मंũी
(ŵी सुरेश गोपी)


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

(SHRI SURESH GOPI)


(a) Subsequent to dismantling of Administered Pricing Mechanism (APM) w.e.f. 1.4.2002, the selection of Retail Outlet (RO) dealers is done by Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) themselves.


Expansion of RO network (in urban/rural) by PSU OMCs is a continuous process to ensure adequate availability of motor fuels such as petrol & diesel throughout the country. ROs are set up by PSU OMCs at identified locations based on field survey and feasibility studies.
Locations having sufficient potential and which are economically viable are rostered in the Marketing Plans for setting up ROs. Establishment of Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) stations is part of development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) Network and the same is carried out by the entities, authorized by Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB), who establish CNG stations based on their approved Minimum Work Plan & techno commercial viability.


State /UT wise number of Retail Outlets (petrol pumps) and CNG Stations commissioned in the country in the last year 2023-24 &current year 2024-25 is given in Annexure-1 and Annexure-2 respectively.

(b)      Number of Retail Outlets (Petrol pumps) and CNG Stations commissioned in National
Capital Region of Delhi in last year 2023-24 and current year 2024-25 are as below:

 Number of Retail Outlets

(petrol Pumps) commissioned
Number of CNG Stations

commissioned

Region 2023-24
2024-25

(Apr-Feb,25)
2023-24

2024-25
(Apr-Jan, 25)

National Capital
Region of Delhi

146 198 140 73


(c) to (e)    PSU OMCs have 2 Retail Outlets one each at Chhatarpur and Bhati area Further,
PSU OMCs have released advertisement for opening of new Retail Outlets in 2023 across the country including National Capital Territory (NCT) of Delhi. Under the said advertisement, 05 locations have been advertised by PSU OMCs in this area of Chhatarpur and Bhati. Against this, Letter of Intent (LOI) for 01 location has been issued so far.

PNGRB has authorized Indraprastha Gas Limited (IGL) for development of CGD network in National Capital Territory of Delhi. IGL has informed that IGL is operating 01 CNG station in the stretch from Chhatarpur to Bhati mines. Further, IGL has issued LOIs to setup 3nos. of CNG facilities in the said stretch. Additionally, 01 RO of Indian Oil Corporation Limited also has CNG facility near to Chhatarpur Metro Station.


****


ANNEXURE - 1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5456 for 3.4.2025 asked by Shri Ujjwal Raman Singh, MP regarding 'Opening of New Petrol

Pumps/Gas Stations in Delhi'.

 State /UT wise number of Retail Outlets (petrol pumps) commissioned in the country in the last year 2023-24 and current year 2024-25 (April-February, 25).

Sr.No. STATE/UT
Retail Outlets (petrol pumps) commissioned

2023-24 2024-25 (Apr-Feb,25)

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 115 245

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 7 67

4 ASSAM 44 93

5 BIHAR 86 128

6 CHANDIGARH 2 0

7 CHHATISGARH 57 171

8

DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN
AND DIU

0 4

9 DELHI 1 1

10 GOA 3 5

11 GUJARAT 138 358

12 HARYANA 129 203

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 17 72

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 32 60

15 JHARKHAND 40 142

16 KARNATAKA 228 398

17 KERALA 79 77

18 LADAKH 3 1

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0

20 MADHYA PRADESH 168 366

21 MAHARASHTRA 241 332

22 MANIPUR 11 9

23 MEGHALAYA 11 14

24 MIZORAM 9 6

25 NAGALAND 24 27


26 ODISHA 67 173

27 PUDUCHERRY 10 10

28 PUNJAB 61 104

29 RAJASTHAN 254 332

30 SIKKIM 4 6

31 TAMIL NADU 213 352

32 TELANGANA 162 213

33 TRIPURA 16 16

34 UTTAR PRADESH 586 844

35 UTTARAKHAND 34 52

36 WEST BENGAL 53 193
TOTAL 2905 5074

Source - PSU OMCs


ANNEXURE - 2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.5456 for 3.4.2025 asked by Shri Ujjwal Raman Singh, MP regarding 'Opening of New Petrol Pumps/Gas Stations in Delhi'.

State/UT wise number of CNG stations commissioned in the country in the last one year (2023-24) and
current year 2024-25 (April-January,25)


Sl.No. State/UT
CNG Stations commissioned

2023-24
2024-25
(April-Jan,25)

1 Andhra Pradesh 28 10

2 Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka & Tamil
Nadu 7 4

3 Assam 17 5

4 Bihar 36 40

5 Bihar & Jharkhand 13 3

6 Bihar & Uttar Pradesh 13 - 1*

7 Chandigarh (UT), Haryana, Punjab &
Himachal Pradesh 2 8

8 Chhattisgarh 9 16

9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli (UT) - 1* 0

10 Daman & Diu (UT) 1 0

11 Daman and Diu & Gujarat 0 1

12 Goa 0 2

13 Gujarat 5 27

14 Haryana 96 44

15 Haryana & Himachal Pradesh 0 4

16 Haryana & Punjab 3 0

17 Himachal Pradesh 5 3

18 Jharkhand 25 8

19 Karnataka 79 55

20 Kerala 28 47

21 Kerala &Puducherry 4 13

22 Madhya Pradesh 75 35

23 Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh 2 0

24 Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan 4 2

25 Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh 4 0

26 Maharashtra 149 82


27 Maharashtra & Gujarat 11 5

28 Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh 7 0

29 National Capital Territory of Delhi (UT) 11 8

30 Odisha 39 24

31 Puducherry 1 8

32 Puducherry& Tamil Nadu 0 0

33 Punjab 12 14

34 Punjab & Rajasthan 1 5

35 Rajasthan 70 52

36 Tamil Nadu 126 58

37 Telangana 34 21

38 Telangana and Karnataka 3 7

39 Tripura 0 4

40 UT of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh 1 1

41 Uttar Pradesh 204 75

42 Uttar Pradesh & Rajasthan 5 3

43 Uttar Pradesh and Uttrakhand 3 4

44 Uttarakhand 5 5

45 West Bengal 59 31

Grand Total 1196 733

* Closed
Source - PNGRB (including cases covered under sub-judice, under dispute and pending
cases)

